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LETTER 251:  DAMON R. POLK, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF SUPERIOR 
CALIFORNIA 
 
Response to Comment 251-1 (GP):  As the commenter notes, the draft Housing Element 
is the same in each of the draft General Plan alternatives. The different alternatives are 
mentioned in the Housing Element. The State Department of Housing and Community 
Development, the entity that must certify the Housing Element, is aware of the County’s 
General Plan adoption process. As noted under Response to Comments 94-4 and 94-9, it 
is anticipated that the Housing Element will need to be revised concurrent with adoption of 
a new Zoning Ordinance (which would be consistent with the adopted General Plan). It 
was not feasible to create different versions of the Housing Element for the different 
alternatives or to wait for General Plan adoption because of the state-established time 
schedule for Housing Element completion. 
 
A vacant lands inventory using the proposed General Plan alternative land use proposals 
was not undertaken because any of those proposals could be changed by the 
decisionmakers. It is recognized that it may not be possible to meet the County’s regional 
housing needs allocation if the No Project Alternative is adopted. However, based on the 
results of Economic and Planning Systems, Inc.’s (EPS 2002) land use forecasts for the 
General Plan alternatives, it is anticipated that the County could supply the necessary 
vacant land under the Roadway Constrained Six-Lane "Plus", Environmentally 
Constrained, and 1996 General Plan Alternatives. The EPS numbers could not be 
definitively used in the Housing Element because they project to 2025. The Housing 
Element is intended to apply only through 2008. 
 
Response to Comment 251-2 (GP):  The commenter’s support for policies that address 
ministerial approval of multifamily developments is noted for the record and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors during General Plan 
deliberations. 
 
Response to Comment 251-3 (GP):  The quote is from the Housing Element. The 
Housing Element was drafted to be used with all four of the equal-weight General Plan 
alternatives. These alternatives have different concurrency policies and would result in 
different roadway costs. Implementation Measure HO-I requires consideration of a fee 
waiver or fee reduction ordinance for affordable housing projects. 
 
Response to Comment 251-4 (GP):  The commenter’s support of policies recognizing the 
connections between housing affordability and regulations is noted for the record. 
 
Response to Comment 251-5 (GP):  The commenter’s opposition to the policy and 
implementation measure mandating the inclusion of affordable housing into discretionary 
residential projects is noted for the record.  
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Past “voluntary” affordable housing construction programs did not provide effective 
incentives for developers to propose and develop affordable housing projects. Because of 
the voluntary nature of past programs, they produced very few units (none in the case of 
the previous density bonus program).  A number of programs to encourage developers to 
construct affordable housing in addition to and in support of the proposed inclusionary 
program are proposed including a (new) density bonus program, a housing trust fund 
(which could be used to subsidize construction), and fee waivers and fee reductions. 
Additionally, a number of organizations offer grants to help offset affordable housing 
construction. The commenter’s concerns and opinions regarding the need to shift the cost 
burden to market rate customers is noted. According to the National Housing Conference 
October 2000 report on inclusionary zoning, opinions on this matter vary within the 
industry: 
 

Home builders have reacted in a variety of ways to the inclusionary mandates. Some view the 
mandates as the cost of doing business in a profitable, high-cost area. Some believe that if density 
bonuses are provided, the builder can break even on the affordable units or even realize a profit. 
Other builders maintain that the requirements impose significant costs and regulatory burdens on the 
building industry and further increase the cost of market-rate housing in already costly areas, thereby 
making housing even less affordable for many families who are not eligible for the units built under 
the requirements.  
 
(Excerpted from “A Home Builder’s Policy View on Inclusionary Zoning”; Innovative Housing Institute. 
1999. Inclusionary Zoning. World Wide Web page <http:www.inhousing.org.) 

 
Response to Comment 251-6 (GP):  The staff agrees, State Housing Law does not 
require jurisdictions to develop inclusionary housing programs. It was identified as part of a 
menu of programs that can assist in achieving affordable housing goals. HCD has not 
expressed opposition to this approach. 
 
Response to Comment 251-7 (GP):  It is recognized that there would be challenges in 
developing and implementing an inclusionary housing program. Because many other 
jurisdictions have already gone through the process, the staff anticipated reviewing those 
efforts.  The commenter’s opinions that potential burdens associated with the requirement 
of an inclusionary housing program are too great and that the program, as presented in the 
Housing Element, needs revision or replacement, are noted for the record and will be 
considered by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors during General Plan 
deliberations. The decisionmakers will also consider the commenter’s suggestion that a 
stakeholder group be formed to discuss replacement programs to promote the 
development of affordable housing. 
 
Response to Comment 251-8 (GP):  The commenter’s opinions that Policy HO-1k is too 
specific and that construction of dispersed affordable development is too burdensome are 
noted for the record. Policy HO-1k as written is very general. All housing construction is 
more cost-effective when completed to a larger scale, regardless of its intended occupant. 
Many jurisdictions have successfully constructed affordable units alongside and within 
market rate developments and in fact there is little outward evidence that some of the units 
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are “affordable” (which may mean priced for moderate income households), particularly 
when there may be no reason to use different constructions plans or techniques to build 
the affordable housing. Studies have shown that the integration of affordable housing units 
into market-rate housing developments avoids problems such as overconcentration, 
“ghettoization” and stigmatization generally associated with solely provided and isolated 
affordable housing efforts (Municipal Research and Service Center of Washington. 1999. 
Affordable Housing Techniques—Inclusionary Zoning.  World Wide Web page 
http://mrsc.org). 
 
Response to Comment 251-9 (GP):  The commenter’s concerns and opinions regarding 
the timing of construction of affordable units are noted for the record. The Policy has not 
been deleted as requested, and remains for consideration by the Planning Commission 
and Board of Supervisors. “Affordable” units do not necessarily need to look different and, 
as noted above in Response to Comment 251-8, they can easily be incorporated into 
market rate housing developments.  
 
Response to Comment 251-10 (GP):  See Response to Comment 251-5. The statement 
that the requirement to provide affordable housing as part of certain discretionary 
residential projects would result in an undue cost burden on developers, is speculative in 
the case of El Dorado County. There are many experts nationwide that could argue either 
side. Until a program is developed and implemented, the potential effects upon 
construction costs cannot be demonstrated. During its deliberations, the Planning 
Commission and Board of Supervisors may choose to modify the County’s approach to 
providing affordable housing. They will consider information such as that presented by the 
commenter. 
 
Response to Comment 251-11 (GP):  The commenter’s support for Policies HO-1g 
through HO-1j, Policies HO-1o through HO-1w, and Implementation Measures HO-F, FO-
G, and HO-V is noted, as is his request for the Building Industry Association’s involvement 
in implementation outlined in Measures HO-K, HO-O, HO-T, HO-U, and HO-DD. 
 
It is anticipated that the Board of Supervisors will identify stakeholders to assist in the 
implementation of Measure HO-K. The County Planning, Building, and Community 
Services Departments will seek input from a number of local developers as they develop 
the programs outlined in Measures HO-O, HO-T, HO-U, and HO-DD.   
 


